legal and accounting costs, filing fees, independent valuation services and the Annual Meeting of stockholders that
will be held to approve the proposed reincorporation. A final determination of the costs cannot be made until
completion of the proposed acquisition and could differ significantly from the initial estimate of costs used in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements. In addition, IMSI may incur significant
integration costs upon completion of the acquisition or in subsequent quarters, or other costs associated with existing
activities of IMSI and AccessMedia.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of IMSI included in the Annual Report on
Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005 and report on Form 10-QSB for the six months ended December
31, 2005 which is incorporated herein by reference.

F-2-2

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

273

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2005

(In thousands)

IMSI AccessMedia Adjustments ProForma
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,849 $ 175 $ 10,024
Accounts receivable, net 1,384 196 1,580
Inventories, net 873 873
Other current assets 1,278 1,278
Total current assets 13,384 371 - 13,755

Property, plant & equipment, net 340 11 351

Deferred development cost, net 188 (188) C -
Intangible assets, net 4,401 8,670 (8,670) C 4,401

15,480 D 15,480
Media content, net 5,738 (5,738) C -

 Goodwill 3,678 25,906 D 29,584
Total intangible assets, net 8,079 14,596 26,790 49,465

Total assets $ 21,803 $ 14,978 $ 26,790 $ 63,571

Current liabilities
Short term debt 873 1,775 2,648
Trade accounts payable 1,364 679 2,043
Accrued and other liabilities 1,577 80 1,132 E 2,789
Unearned contract fees - 54 - 54
Deferred revenue 45 759 82 F 886
Total current liabilities 3,859 3,347 1,214 8,420

Non current liabilities
Unearned contract fees, net 149 149
Long term debt 173 173
Deferred tax liability 6,300 G 6,300

Total liabilities 4,032 3,496 7,514 15,042

Stockholder’s equity
Common stock 45 1 (1) B 45

29 A 29
2 E 2

Additional paid in capital 44,798 14,777 (14,777) B 44,798
28,333 A 28,333
2,394 E 2,394

Accumulated deficit (27,161) (3,296) 3,296 B (27,161)

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

274

Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income 89 89
Total stockholder’s equity 17,771 11,482 19,276 48,529

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $ 21,803 $ 14,978 $ 26,790 $ 63,571

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements
F-2-3

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

275

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

IMSI AccessMedia
Media
Zone PC & MV ProForma

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2005

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2005

Ten
Months
Ended

May 13,
2005

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2005

Net revenues $ 13,874 $ 372 $ 81 $ 5 $ 14,332

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 4,443 237 54 4,734
Amortization 438 192 H 630
Gross margin 8,993 135 27 5 (192) 8,968

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 6,165 238 6,4031
General and
administrative 4,422 402 63 3 4,890
Research and development 1,696 1,696
Depreciation &
amortization 735 837 34 (187) H 1,419
Total operating expenses 13,018 1,477 97 3 (187) 14,408

Income (loss) from
operations (4,025) (1,342) (70) 2 (5) (5,440)

Interest and other expense,
net (80) (27) (19) (126)
Income (loss) before
income tax (4,105) (1,369) (89) 2 (5) (5,566)

Income tax provision (25) (1) (26)
Loss from continuing
operations (4,130) (1,369) (90) 2 (5) (5,592)

Income from discontinued
operations, net 341 341
Gain from the sale of
discontinued
operations, net 2,035 2,035
Net (loss) income (1,754) (1,369) (90) 2 (5) (3,216)

Other comprehensive loss (32) (32)
$ (1,786)$ (1,369)$ (90)$ 2 $ (5) $ (3,248)

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

276

Comprehensive (loss)
income

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted ($0.06) ($0.05)

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to
compute:
Basic and diluted 27,694 31,450 I 59,144

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.
F-2-4

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

277

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

IMSI AccessMedia ProForma
Six Months

Ended
December 31,

2005

Six Months
Ended

December 31,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Six Months
Ended

December 31,
2005

Net revenues $ 7,684 $ 1,477 $ 9,161

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 2,600 976 3,576
Amortization 183 290 (194) H 279
Gross margin 4,901 211 194 5,306

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 2,704 719 3,423
General and administrative 2,645 689 3,334
Research and development 988 988
Depreciation & amortization 594 1,039 (687) H 946
Total operating expenses 6,931 2,447 (687) 8,691

Income (loss) from operations (2,030) (2,236) 881 (3,385)

Interest and other expense, net (52) (37) (89)
Realized/unrealized loss on marketable
securities 765 765
Income tax provision (39) (39)
Loss from continuing operations (1,356) (2,273) 881 (2,748)

Loss on sale of discontinued operations,
net (474) - (474)
Net loss (1,830) (2,273) 881 (3,222)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation
adjustments 191 191
Comprehensive loss ($1,639) ($2,273) $ 881 ($3,031)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted ($0.06) ($0.05)

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 29,755 31,450 I 61,205

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

278

F-2-5

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form PREM14A

279

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On December 16, 2005, IMSI and AccessMedia entered into a definitive agreement whereby IMSI will acquire 100%
of the outstanding capital stock of AccessMedia. IMSI will account for the business combination as a purchase. At the